Submissions

Dr Terry HANELT

10.



T

James A. McDougall IECIENWVIE
26 OCT 2005

Barrister-at-Law

Level 9, Quay Central [
95 North Quay Brisbane
Brishane Q 4000
DX: 933 Quay Central
Telephone (07) 3229.7738 Fax: (07) 3236.2006
email: jmedougall@qldbar.asn.au

ABN: 85352 359 101

26 November 2005
Delivery

Private & Confidential

The Secretary

David Groth

Queensland Public Hospitals
Commission of Inquiry
Level 9

Brisbane Magistrates Court
363 George Street

Brisbane Q 4000

Dear Mr Groth

Re: Doctor Terry Hanelt

Enclosed herewith please find submissions on behalf of Dr Terry Hanelt.

cDougall
hambers

encl.



QUEENSLAND PUBLIC HOSPITALS COMMISSION OF ENQUIRY

Submissions on Behalf of Dr Terry Hanelt

. It is easy to overlook the circumstances which gave rise to the interest of this
Commission of Inquiry into the Fraser Coast District Orthopaedic Department. The
North/Giblin Report did not come about as a result of any whistleblower’s claims
or as a result of gross mismanagement of patient care. It came about because Dr
Hanelt sought the assistance of the AOA to resolve a dispute between Dr Mullen
and his Director of Orthopaedics, which Dr Hanelt considered should be resolved in
the interests of patient care. To now turn on Dr Hanelt based upon the scandalous
content of the North/Giblin Report would be a gross injustice. The incidental
exposure of faults inherent in the system of supply of hospital care in rural areas is
considered healthy and it is appropriate that be dealt with by this Commission.
‘Those faults are universal and the likes of Dr Hanelt with his long term devotion to

rural medicine should be supported, not vilified.

2. In the course of this Commission there has been a tendency by witnesses, counsel
assisting and the Commission itself to overlook or at least not have regard to the
vastly different resources (facilities and medical staff) available to rural hospitals
compared to the large tertiary hospitals. This was readily apparent in the approach
adopted by the authors of the North/Gibiin Report, by Dr Mullen and in the
artificial distinction that has been drawn between orthopedic trauma surgery and so

called elective surgery.



There has been no criticism of the SMOs performing trauma surgery (see para 2(b)
of the list of potential adverse findings) as there can be no such criticism. That
would lead to the SMOs being prevented from carrying out such surgery. That in
turn would lead to a situation where most rural hospitals would simply shut down
as in every discipline there are generally no specialists available to supervise and in
many cases the specialist is plane journey away. If reliance was placed on

specialists in obstetrics no babies would be born outside metropolitan areas.

The overwhelming evidence is that it is extremely difficult if not impossible to
attract specialists in sufficient numbers to rural Queensland. QH is forced to rely on
SMOs in all areas of need to fill the gap where required. The public demands their
local hospital be open to meet community needs. The situation at the Hervey Bay
was no different to most other rural or provincial communities except that it was

better resourced than many.

The situation in Hervey Bay was vastly different from that which was revealed in
Bundaberg. There have been reviews of patient’s charts by independent specialists,
reviews of patient complainté arising out of calls to an advertised hotline and
revfew of a small number of patients by Dr Mullen. These reviews have revealed a
very small number of adverse outcomes beyond what could reasonably be expected
from orthopedic surgery - trauma or elective., Approximately 6-8 of these related to
the care of the SMOs and only 3-4 of these arose out of alleged inappropriate

procedural decisions by the SMOs. One of these (the so called “exploded” femur)



was explained very carefuily and plausibly by Dr Krishna and his evidence has

been reviewed by Dr Wilson and is left unchallenged.

This is an extraordinarily good outcome bearing in mind that there were about 5000
(average 1100pa.) orthopaedic admissions over the period under review. It is
submitted that this is a result that would compare very favorably with the results of
any tertiary hospital orthopaedic department staffed by any number of full time

spectalists and VMOs.

To single Dr Hanelt out for criticism is extremely unfair, unjust and unsupported by
the evidence. The individual criticisms contained in the Notice of Possible Adverse
Findings will be answered in detail below. Dr Hanelt is an extremely competent
manager and a dedicated clinician who brings a wealth of experience to the
management of the Fraser Coast Health District. He is a Fellow of the Australian
College of Rural and Remote Medicine. He has made a career out of service in rural
and remote hospitals as Medical Superintendcnt. He has maintained his clinical
work doing shifts in Accident and Emergency and in relieving posts. He is not just
a bureaucrat, as that term has been pejoratively used. He is a doctor who is clearly
dedicated to his job and to the people of the Fraser Coast. He has continued to work
as well as possible with the resources given to him in difficult circumstances and
with difficult personalities. He is not the person to be made a scapegoat for a
system that has many obvious and sometimes insurmountable shortcomings. He is
exactly the sort of doctor Queensland Health and the people of Queensland

desperately need.



8.

8.1

The Accusers.

Dr Mullen

8.1.1

An analysis of Dr Mullen’s evidence suggests his complaint was not with
Dr Hanelt or indeed the hospital. It was about Dr Naidoo. There was open
animosity and a history between them arising perhaps out of the period

when Dr Mullen was Dr Naidoo’s registrar. (Krishna- Statement para: 23)

Dr Mullen’s criticisms of Dr Hanelt set out in his statement did not stand
up to cross examination at all. He resiled from the allegation of bullying
and aggression. He resiled from the suggestion that Dr Hanelt was not

receptive of his complaints. (T. 5811 and following)

His reasons for withdrawing his services in 2002 were not supported by
the contemporary documents. His reasons for allegedly refusing to sign the
memorandum of the meeting of 16.01.04 (he would not sign it as it did not
reflect the truth) came to nothing when it was revealed that not only had

he signed it but he had amended it more than once. (T.5461,5466,583 9)

Dr Mullen’s testimony is conflicting regarding supervision of the

SMOs.(T. 5836,5460 and 5454 in contrast to what he said at T.5839)

Dr Mullen’s opinion as to what the SMOs could and couldn’t do without
supervision was not supported by Dr Wilson who was in a much better

position to form an opinion about Dr Krishna and was not entirely



supported by Dr Crawford. Dr Naidoo was a more experienced
orthopaedic surgeon than Dr Mullen and he disagreed with him. Dr
Naidoo’s professional ability has never been questioned in this Inquiry
except by Dr Mullen and Dr Naidoo responded with a very plausible -
explanation of the reasons for his treatment in the Green case. Drs North
and Giblin were in no position to offer any opinion at all for the reasons
set out below. Dr David Morgan was complimentary of the ability of Dr

Sharma in a letter tendered to the Commission.

8.1.6  Dr Mullen was critical of Drs Krishna and Sharma’s performance of the so
called “exploded” femur surgery. This criticism is without any foundation
in fact. The “exploded” fracture was no more than the displacing of an
undisplaced butterfly fracture that occurred when inserting the nail and
was an anticipated risk of the surgery. The use of the retrograde nail was
appropriate (T.7344). Dr Mullen was not even present for this surgery as
he arrived after 5.30pm and performed the ankle surgery. This casts a
degree of suspicion over all of Dr Mullen’s evidence as being less than

frank.

8.2 The North/Giblin Report
8.2.1 This document is by any measure a scandalous document and would not
be admitted into evidence in any proper court. Dr North’s oral evidence

was equally flawed.



The report and oral evidence reveals that no proper investigation was
carried out.

The investigators, for no valid reason, only attended at the hospitals for
less than a full day.

They conducted no audit of charts.

They interviewed no patients.

They only interviewed a very limited number of staff.

They did not record interviews.

They did not release their notes.

* They relied entirely on hearsay and innuendo and gossip.

The alleged lack of cooperation in the production of documents proved
to be entirely false.

They made unsubstantiated scandalous allegations about Dr Naidoo’s
alleged relations with a prosthetics supplier which were never put to Dr
Naidoo in the witness box. No attempt was made by the investigators to
support this scurrilous allegation.

They made unsubstantiated allegations about Dr Naidoo’s terms of
contract which were never put to him in evidence and which could have
been resolved with a single phone call to the I—Iumah Resources
Department

The suggestion that they asked Dr Krishna clinical questions upon which
they based their so called assessment of him was denied by Dr Krishna.
Dr Krishna had no reason to deny this unless it was untrue. Dr Sharma

also denies it in his statement.



* The Report suggests no one had a good word to say about the SMOs.
This cannot be so. For example, Dr Mullen was full of praise for Dr
Sharma and said he told the authors of this. (T.5460, 5780,5811,5812)

* The allegation that all of the nursing staff was critical of Drs Krishna
and Sharma is false as they did not interview all or even a fraction of the
nursing staff. Nurse Erwin-Jones was said by Dr North to be the source
of this but she denies she said any such thing.

s The “sinister” innuendo about the unavatilability of Nurse Winston was
false and Dr North was later revealed as being quite untruthful about this
witness. Nurse Winston’s statement tendered on the last day puts an end
to the false allegation that they did not speak to her and were prevented
from doing so for “sinister’” reasons. This exposes the whole of this
evidence as being seriously tainted and calls into question the motives of
the authors.

* The insistence by Dr North that the investigation was instigated by Dr
Mullen flies in the face of the evidence that it was Dr Hanelt who sought
the assistance of the AQA.

» If the investigators seriously held their views about patient safety, then
why delay release of the report for 11 months? To say there were
indemnity issues holding things up beggars belief. They could at any
time have intimated their concemns in private.

* The Report is heavily criticised by Dr Hanelt, Drs Sharma and Krishna,
by Mr Allsopp and by nurse Erwin-Jones. They are very critical of its

accuracy in reporting what is recorded as their staterments.



e The evidence of Dr Wilson completely contradicts the scathing
assessment of Dr Krishna’ skills and commitment (T.7345-7346).

* In an unresponsive answer during cross-examination by Mr Farr, Dr
North, quite contumeliously it-is submitted, offered up gossip about an
alleged affair between a member of the nursing staff and the District
Manager. This was never later put to either party to allow them to
respond. This behavior by Dr North exemplifies the approach he took to
this whole affair. The manner of giving evidence by Dr North seemed
contemptuous of the whole process and displayed arrogance and a casual
regard for the truth.

¢ The Report failed to address its terms of reference and was of no
assistance to Dr Hanelt. It has done a great disservice to the people of 7
the Fraser Coast. At a time when solutions were being sought it offered
nothing.

8.2.2  This Report should be wholly rejected by the Commission.

Detailed Response to the Notice of Potential Adverse Findings

9. Possible adverse findings:
a. With respect to Term of Reference 2(c) that, as the Director of
Medical Services at the Fraser Coast Health Service District, you:
(i) failed to implement the Queensland Health policy on

credentialing and clinical privileging within the Fraser Coast



9.1

Health Service District or any alternative process to have
medical practitioners in the Orthopaedic department
credentialed and privileged. That failure resulted in Dr Krishna
and Dr Sharma (“the Senmior Medical Officers”) performing
orthopaedic surgery and orthopaedic clinics in circumstances

where they had not been properly credentialed or privileged;

Response

9.1.1

The following responses are based on evidence contained in Paras 66, 67

and 109 of Dr Hanelts statement and inT.6721 and followin g

The Queensland Health (QH) policy “Guidelines for Rural Medical
Practitioners” lists hospitals for which the Credentials and Clinical
Privileges process is to be determined by the Rural Committee for Clinical
Privileges. This policy is still in effect to this date and the policy lists
Hervey Bay and Maryborough Hospitals as included within that
framework. It was ast published on the Queensland Health Intranet on
14/01/2003.

This Policy was published at a date later than the overarching QH Policy
document 15801 which sets out the principal that all medical practitioners
using QH facilities require Clinical Privileges. This Policy was created on
12/09/2002.

Dr Krishna commenced in the District on 22/07/2002. On 10/01/2003 Dr
Hanelt recommended to the District Manager that Dr Krishna be granted
Interim Privileges in Trauma Orthopaedics and minor elective orthopaedic

surgery whilst awaiting processing of formal privileges by the Rural



9.1.6
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Committee. This 5% month period was a reasonable time for assessment
of Dr Krishna’s skills by the Director of Orthopaedics to allow an
informed recommendation in relation to Clinical Privileges. This
recommendation, which was done in the form of a draft letter
(correspondence is attached by way of tender.) to be signed by the District
Manager, clearly articulates that at that stage Dr Hanelt was
recommending Interim Clinical Privileges in accordance with QH policy
and was also attempting to have the Clinical Privileges process conducted
by the Rural Committee in line with QH policy in that the letter states the
Privileges are Interim and in force until the Rural Committee formally
grants privileges.

Interim privileges were also recommended to the District Manager in
respect to Drs Sean Mullen, Morgan Naidoo, Veruthaslam Padayachey
and Jim Khursandi in the same manner.

Dr Sharma commenced duties with the District on 6/03/2003. Interim
privileges recommendation was not made in respect to Dr Sharma until
2/07/2004. This was an oversight that came to light when the Review of
Orthopaedic Services was performed at that time. In any event the same
process would appear to have been followed although not pursuant to a
letter requesting same.

Thus four of the five doctors providing dedicated orthopaedic services
within the District had Clinical Privileges recommended to the District

Manager in accordance with QH policy soon after the new policy was



9.19

9.1.10

9.1.11

9.1.12

9.1.13
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introduced and in the case of the fifth doctor, Dr Sharma, the requirement
was overlooked.

These recommendations which resulted in letters outlining the Clinical
Privileges were signed by the District Manager and forwarded to all these
doctors. Copies of the signed letters for Dr Krishna and Dr Sharma have
been located and are produced.

The QH policy does not state the duration of Interim Clinical Privileges
and as such all medical staff within the orthopaedic department who are
required to hold Clinical Privileges have current Clinical Privileges.

At some stage after the recommendation in relation to Clinical Privileges
for Dr Krishna, Dr Hanelt was advised by thé Rural Clinical Privileges
Committee that the Fraser Coast Health Service District Medical Staff
would not be processed by that Committee.

After discussion with superiors within QH the Directive was given to
convene a District Committee. Despite this Directive the QH policy
remains that both Hervey Bay and Maryborough Hospital medical staff are
to have the Clinical Privilege process performed by the Rural Committee.
After the Directive was received, estabiish'ing a Clinical Privileges
Committee that complies with QH policy has not been possible in some
specialities, due to lack of College participation.

An alternate process was commenced to try to overcome this situation as
best as could be done. This was by combining with Bundaberg Health
Service District to get a sufficient number of senior clinicians to be able to

manage the process in a reasonable manner.



9.1.14

9.1.15

9.1.16

8.1.17
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Medical staff employed in specialities in which nominees were received
have had their credentials assessed and Clinical Privileges recommended
by the combined District Committee.

The Royal Australasian College of Surgeons (RACS) and the Australian
Orthopaedic Association (;AOA) failed to provide nominees. The District
has recently been able to obtain a RACS represenftative through the
Queensland Branch after the request was again rejected by the Federal
Branch. The Queensland Branch of the AOA has failed to respond to two
letters requesting representatives since endeavours to set up a local
Clinical Privileges Committee commenced. A further letter was sent to
the Federal Chair of the AOA who has recently supplied three nominees.
These nominees were Dr Sean Mullen, Dr John North and Dr Greg Gillett.
The determining of Clinical Privileges SMO’s who are not specialists, but
work in a specialised clinical area remains a problem.

The Colleges will only be involved in the process for specialists, deemed
specialists and medical practitioners who hold overseas specialist
qualifications not recognised in Australia and who are undergoing a period
of assessment under oversight. In relation to these two latter groups the
Colleges nominate any restrictions that should be applied to these
practitioners Clinical Privileges relating to their Credentials and nominate
the College requirements for supervision.

There are Joint Consultative Committees (JCC’s) set up between some of
the Specialist Colleges and the Royal Australian College of General

Practitioners (RACGP) and the Australian College of Rural and Remote



9.1.18

9.1.19

9.1.20

13.

Medicine (ACRRM). These (JCC’s) work well in relation to
determination of Clinical Privileges for General Practitioners (GP’s)
performing operative obstetrics and Anaesthetic services. There are
delineated mechanisms for determining Clinical Privileges and
requirements to maintain these Privileges. This is not the case so far as
orthopaedics is concerned.

This leaves the option (in accordance with QH Policy) of getting College
representative input from the RACGP or the ACRRM for non-specialist
medical staff working in a discipline specific position at an advanced
procedural level.

Neither of these Colleges is well suited for assisting in the determination
of Clinical Privileges for non-specialist SMO’s working in these positions.

These Colleges are suited to assisting with the determination of Clinical

Privileges for General Practitioners who provide limited specific

procedural services.

Had the Clinical Privileges for Drs Sharma and Krishna been determiﬁed
under the current policy guidelines using the RACGP or the ACRRM, it is
highly probable that they would have had their Clinical Privileges granted
in line with the recommendation of the Scope of Practice as cietérmined by
their direct supervisor, Dr Naidoo. Apart from the concerns of Dr Mullen,
there would have been no evidence not to grant such privileges. Dr
Mullen’s concems were not based on the actua! skills of the SMQs, but
usual practice in a tertiary hospital. This is unlikely to be more persuasive

than Dr Naidoo’s opinion.
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9.1.22

9.1.23

9.1.24

9.1.25
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This process was too flawed to be of value and would be ignoring the

tssue rather than addressing the issue of appropriate determination of

privileges. A Scope of Practice determination with the basing of

recommendation of Interim Clinical Privileges in line with this
determination was considered a better process until a more formal process
could be developed.

The Scope of Practice was determined by the Director of Orthopaedics
once clinical ability of Dr Krishna and Dr Sharma had been determined. It
now appears that this process may not have been done in a reasonable
manner but Dr Hanelt was unaware of this factor until evidence was
presented to the Commission to that effect.

This Scope of Practice was requested when the SMOs commenced and
was required to be reduced to a document in preparation for the formal
Credentials and Privileges process. This document was only provided in
writing after a formal request in writing was provided to the Director of
Orthopaedics.

In a meeting with the two Orthopaedic Surgeons providing services at
Hervey Bay Hospital on 16.01.2005, the problem of how to get an
independent and unbiased assessment of the clinical ability of the SMOs
was discussed. It was agreed that the AOA was asked as part of the Terms
of Reference for the Orthopaedic Service Review to provide some
framework for assessment of Credentials to make the process meaningful,
transparent and accountable.

This Term of Reference was not covered by the North/Giblin report.



9.1.26

5.1.27

I5

In any event the evidence of Dr Wilson is generally supportive of the
opinion Dr Naidoo held of Dr Krishna’s clinical skills as contained in the
Scope of Practice. Dr Wilson’s evidence is the best on this point. He was
the specialist best able to form an opinion about Dr Krishna’s skills and
insight as his supervising specialist at Toowoomba. He generally. agrees
with Dr Naidoo. Taken at its lowest, Dr Wilson’s evidence serves as an
example of the differing opinions of specialists about non-spec_ia[ist’s
skills. In addition Dr Wilson totally disagreed with the opinions expressed
in the North/Giblin report about Dr Krishna. (T.) As Dr Hanelt had no
reason to question Dr Naidoo’s clinical judgement it was not just
reasonable for him to accept Dr Naidoo's opinion on these matters, he was
really obliged to. Who else could he ask? There does not appear to be any
evidence based critiéism of Dr Sharma’s performance and very little
evidence based criticism of Dr Krishna. Having regard to the fact that
there were on average 1100 orthopaedic admissions to the hospital per
annum (T.6794) there is very little evidence of poor outcomes beyond the
what would normally be expected from a large tertiary hospital which this
was not.

There is no criticism of the SMO’s performance of orthopaedic trauma
surgery. The exigencies of the situation the District found itself in left no
alternative but to trust that surgery to the SMOs. It was a trust that was
justified if one Jooks closely at the evidence of Dr Crawford and the
clinical evidence of Dr Mullen as opposed to the speculation, hearsay and

innuendo of the North/Giblin document.
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9.1.29

9.1.30
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In summary, the QH policies in relation to Clinical Privileges are in
contradiction; some of the Colleges are less than co-operative in the
process. There is no robust mechanism for the process in relation to non-
specialists. Dr Hanelt, as is shown in the emails attached hereto by way of
tender, attempted to set up an appropriate system in conjunction with
Bunderberg Hospital at least as early as 12.03.03. Clinical Privileges were
recommended on an Interim basis whilst attempting to develop a suitable
mechanism; there was a delay in relation to Dr Sharma’s Privileges due to
an oversight. There was agreement between Dr Naidoo, Dr Mullen and Dr
Hanelt on 16.01.2004 that the AOA would be asked to provide input on a
suitable mechanism for determining the Credentials of the SMOs and
subsequently formal Clinical Privileges. There are still problems in seeing
how an appropriate mechanism can be developed for Clinical Privileges
for doctors such as Dr Sharma and Dr Krishna without a QH wide
approach to develop suitable mechanisms due to the unwillingness of the
Colleges/AOA to participate to date. Dr Hanelt did everything reasonable
to ensure Interim Clinical Privileges and attempt to develop an appropriate
mechanism for determining formal Privileges.

To assist in the process for Clinical Privileges in the future Dr Hanelt
suggesis: —

QH needs to review the policies in relation to Credentials/Clinical

Privileges to eliminate inconsistencies between different policies and

between policies and verbal instructions provided.
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9.1.31  QH needs to review the Policy in relation to Clinical Privileges for SMOs
who are neither registered as specialists and are not GP’s and for
specialities where the Colleges fail to nominate a representative.

9.1.32 A suitable option may be for each Zone to have a senior clinician in each
discipline who undertakes this responsibility for non-specialist SMOs and
for specialists where there is a lack of College participation.

9.1.33 This should be combined with the establishment of supra-nummary

- positions (funded by the employing District) in teaching hospitals where
SMOs can undergo periods of assessment to determine clinical ability
independent of the employing District. This process would remove the
potential for bias based on the need of the Districts Director or that
service.

9.1.34  These supra-nummary positions would also be of benefit in assessment of
registered specialists where there was some question raised in relation to
clinical competence where the District does not have the ability to provide
appropriate assessment. Ideally this is a College responsibility but the
Colleges have a poor history in relation to this aspect and current
mechanisms are deficient with the only exception to Dr Hanelt’s
knowledge being the College of Obstetricians and Gynaecologists which

has a fairly well developed assessment process in place.

10. Between July 2003 and August 2004, allowed Dr Krishna and Dr Sharma to
perform elective orthopaedic procedures wifhout providing either with an

appropriate level of supervision or consultant support;



10.1 Response
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10.1.1  The response below is based on evidence contained in paras: 67.72-74 of

Dr Hanelts statement and T.6732.6736.6745 and 6757.

10.1.2  The procedures performed by Dr Sharma and Dr Krishna were of the type

that the Director of Orthopaedics had determined they were competent to

perform with the assessed degree of supervision/support.

10.1.3 Conrary opinion in relation to the degree of supervision requirement was

provided by Dr Mullen.

10.1.4  The assessment by Dr Natdoo is largely supported by Dr Wilson who is in

a strong position to assess Dr Krishna.

10.1.5  This contrary opinion was viewed in relation to several facts —

a.

Dr Naidoo was vastly more experienced than Dr Mullen.

b. Dr Naidoo had far more direct contact with both Dr Sharma and Dr

Krishna and was in a better position to make judgement of clinical
ability.

Dr Mulien continued to delegate surgical procedures to be performed

by Dr Sharma and Dr Krishna without providing supervision in a

situation where he knew no other supervision was being provided for
the procedure

Dr Mullen had done his training in teaching hospitals where there were
always specialists available and did not seem able to properly
understand or recognise alternate models of care. Many non-specialist
medical practitioners provide a range of elective surgical procedures

throughout non-teaching hospitals and some teaching hospitals without



10.1.5

10.1.6

10.1.7
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direct supervision or in many cases with no supervision. Dr Mullen
did after some time agree this was widespread practice and accept this
as a necessity. This is documented by his signature to the
memorandum from the meeting on 16/01/2004.
There was no current standard that applied to the supervision requirements
for non-specialists performing procedures and as such Dr Hanelt was not
in a situation of being able to accurately assess or determine the level of
supervision required for these two rather unique doctors within QH. It
appeared reasonable to foIIQW the model he had observed in the muliiple
hospitals in QH in which he had worked during his career. This model
was the assessment of supervision requirements of the senior clinician to
whom the non-specialist reported on a clinical basis.
The North/Giblin Report had as a Term of Reference to provide guidance
as to appropriate supervisory requirements in a situation of difference of
opinion and incongruous behaviour by Dr Mullen. This demonstrated a
desire to get independent opinion to assist in determining appropriate
supervision requirements.
The Medical Board has now developed guidelines in relation to
supervision requirements for Special Purpose Registrants that will assist
Directors of Medical Services in ensuring supervision in line with the
expectations of the Boards and community standards and Dr Hanelt would

welcome the provision of some guidance in this aspect for the future.
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Allowed the Senior Medical Officers to be placed ‘on call’ in circumstances

where there was inadequate consultant support available to provide an

appropriate level of supervision;

Response

11.1.1

11.1.2

11.1.3

11.1.4

11.1.5

11.1.6

11.1.7

11.1.8

This response is based on evidence contained in paras: 46(iii). 60. 72(11)

and 74 of Dr Hanelts statement.

The matters raised in response to 1(b) apply to this possible finding as well
as the following factors relating to provision of an on-call service.

It was not possible to have a specialist orthopaedic surgeon on-call at all
times with the number of specialists available in the District.

The offer of Dr Mullen to do a 1 in 2 on-call was conditional of Dr Naidoo
also doing a 1 in 2 on-call. As that condition could not be met, the offer
from Dr Mullen could not be implemented.

Even if this condition could have been met and a 1 in 2 specialist on-call
service had been implemented this would not have functioned during
periods of leave for either specialist.

With an inability to provide a specialist on-call at all times, the only option
available is to have differential levels of on-call service.

When a specialist is on-call then that service is provided.

When a specialist is unavailable someone must be on-call for patients
presenting with orthopaedic conditions.

a. The Medical Officer on-call for patients presenting with orthopaedic

conditions when a specialist is unavailable could be the Surgical



21

Department Medical Officer or an EmergencyrDepartment Medical
Officer if orthopaedic non-specialist SMOs were not to be utilised.

b. Using a Surgical or Emergency Department Medical Officer would be
using a Medical Officer with less Orthopaedic knowledge and skill
that the Orthopaedic SMOs and would result in a service less able to
meet patients needs. This was the model in place prior to employment
of the Orthopaedic SMOs and was quite unsatisfactory with concems
relating to inadequate assessment and management of some
orthopaedic patients.

11.1.9  The alternative option of having no Medical Officer providing orthopaedic
advice/assistance to a junior doctor from the Emergency Department and
that junior doctor contacting a hosi:)ital such as the RBH or PAH would
also be less suitable due to the limited ability in orthopaedic patient
assessment of the junior doctor in the Emergency Department.

11.1.10 Throughout QH provincial and rural hospitals, having SMOs being on-call
without local consultant supervision is common practice and is accepted as
the norm. Acting in a manner widely accepted within QH as the normal
practice should not be deemed inappropriate practice by an individual. If
the practice is inappropriate then it must be applied to all Queensland

Health facilities, both public and private.

12. In the ‘area of need’ application for Dr Krishna and Dr Sharma, provided
information that suggested that both doctors would have consultant

supervision “24 hours per day/ 7 days per week” in circumstances where, due






